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Introduction

Interpretation of a Motion to Adopt

A motion to approve this submission means that the editing instructions and any changed or added material are actioned in the TGac Draft.  This introduction is not part of the adopted material.

Editing instructions formatted like this are intended to be copied into the TGac Draft (i.e. they are instructions to the 802.11 editor on how to merge the text with the baseline documents).

TGac Editor:  Editing instructions preceded by “TGac Editor” are instructions to the TGac editor to modify existing material in the TGac draft.   As a result of adopting the changes, the TGac editor will execute the instructions rather than copy them to the TGac Draft.

Submission Note: Notes to the reader of this submission are not part of the motion to adopt.  These notes are there to clarify or provide context.
	CID
	Clause
	Page
	Comment
	Proposed Change

	4466
	10.39
	144.27
	Text is misleading - implies there is different protocol to assign and to change group ids, and that this protocol changes a few gids at a time.
	Be bold - more like "An AP assigns user positions for each Group ID via a gid mgmt frame. The AP changes a selection of user positions only by setting previously assigned user positions to the same value"


Discussion:
A Group ID management frame is used for assignments and changes of user positions. For clarifying the exact behaviour of a Group ID management frame, the text should be rewritten in the viewpoint of AP, as suggested by commenter. 
Proposed Resolution: 

Revised. 
Proposed Text Changes:
Modify P144L27 as the following: 
Assignments or changes of user positions corresponding to one or more Group IDs shall be performed using a Group ID Management frame defined in 8.5.23.3 (Group ID Management frame format).
An AP assigns or changes user position for each Group ID via a Group ID Management frame defined in 8.5.23.3 (Group ID Management frame format).

	CID
	Clause
	Page
	Comment
	Proposed Change

	4467
	10.39
	144.38
	For clarity add a stmt that an AP can assign the same gid and user pos to different STAs.
	As in comment


Discussion:

The user position for each Group ID can be assigned to several stations. It is reasonable to add some overloading scenario of Group ID.
Proposed Resolution: 

Revised. 

Proposed Text Changes:
Modify P144 L38 as the following: 

“A STA shall have only one user position in each group it belongs indicated by User Position Array field (see 8.4.1.51 (User Position Array field)) in the Group ID Management frame addressed to the STA. AP can assign the same user position for each Group ID to different STAs.”
	CID
	Clause
	Page
	Comment
	Proposed Change

	4469
	10.39
	144.38
	Actually this para is true by virtue of the design of the protocol
	Delete this para or convert to a (useless) note!?


Discussion:

A STA can have several user positions in each group but it shall not be allowed for reducing the implementation complexity. These sentences should be kept for explain the design philosophy of a Group ID Management. 
But, instead of User Position Array field, Membership Status Array field in the Group ID Management frame indicates each group it belongs to. Because a wrong field name is used, it should be corrected. 

Proposed Resolution: 

Revised. 

Proposed Text Changes:
Modify P144 L38 as the following: 

“A STA shall have only one user position in each group it belongs indicated by User Position Array field (see 8.4.1.51 (User Position Array field)) Membership Status Array field (see 8.4.1.50 (Membership Status Array field)) in the Group ID Management frame addressed to the STA.”
	CID
	Clause
	Page
	Comment
	Proposed Change

	4186
	10.39
	144.44
	dot11VHTOptionImplemented is a MIB variable that is local to the STA, so using it for saying when a frame can be sent to a STA with a particular value of dot11VHTOptionImplemented does not make sense. It should be in terms of a capability bit that has been advertised by the destination STA.
	Change "A Group ID Management frame shall not be sent to the STA that has a value of false for dot11VHTOptionImplemented." to either "A Group ID Management frame shall not be sent to a STA that did not include a VHT Capabilities element in its most recently transmitted (Re)Assocation Response or Beacon frame." or "A Group ID Management frame shall not be sent to a STA that is not a VHT STA."


Discussion:

Dot11VHTOptionImplemented is a local variable to the STA. So, it does not make sense to use a local MIB variable as a condition for transmitting a Group ID Management frame. Instead of a local MIB variable, it is enough to add a constraint about the type of the station as proposed by commenter. 
Proposed Resolution: 

Accepted. 

Proposed Text Changes:
Modify P144 L44 as the following: 

“Only an AP that has a value of true for dot11VHTOptionImplemented may transmit a Group ID Management frame. A Group ID Management frame shall not be sent to the STA that has a value of false for dot11VHTOptionImplemented. A Group ID Management frame shall not be sent to a STA that is not a VHT STA.”
	CID
	Clause
	Page
	Comment
	Proposed Change

	4846
	10.39
	144.60
	A STA will not instantaneously be able to update group membership
	Add something like "An AP should allow time for the STA to process the Group ID Management frame before transmitting an MU PPDU to the STA." or stronger


Discussion:

After receiving a Group ID Management frame, a STA updates PHYCONFIG_VECTOR parameter GROUP_ID based on the content of the received Group ID Management frame. 
The transaction of Group ID Management frame is complete by receiving any associated acknowledgement from the STA. And, the transmission time of acknowledgement frame may be enough to process the Group ID Management frame. 

Also, it is an implementation issue of AP. It is not necessary to add additional recommendation sentence for the implement issue. 
Proposed Resolution: 

Rejected. 
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